This Resolution shall enter into force on the day of its adoption. 

AD 9) Resolution to reduce share capital in a regular procedure 

A Resolution to reduce share capital in a regular procedure has been adopted as follows: 

I. 

The share capital of the Company shall be reduced: 

− from HRK 46,357,000.00 (forty-six million three hundred and fifty-seven thousand kuna); 

− by HRK 23,178,500.00 (twenty-three million one hundred and seventy-eight thousand five hundred kuna); 

− to HRK 23,178,500.00 (twenty-three million one hundred and seventy-eight thousand five hundred kuna). 

II. 

The share capital of the Company shall be reduced in a regular procedure for the purpose of transferring HRK 

23,178,500.00 (twenty-three million one hundred and seventy-eight thousand five hundred kuna) to other reserves 

of the Company. 

III. 

By undertaking the share capital reduction in a regular procedure under point I. of this Resolution, the nominal 

value per share shall be reduced to the amount which is lower than the minimum nominal amount permitted

[...]

AD 10) Resolution amending Articles of Association 

A Resolution amending the Articles of Association of the Company has been adopted as follows: 

I. 

Article 4 of the Articles is amended as follows: 

‘The share capital of the Company shall be HRK 23,178,500.00 (twenty-three million one hundred and seventy-

eight thousand five hundred kuna).’ 

II. 

In Article 5(1) of the Articles, the first sentence is amended as follows: 

‘The share capital of the Company shall be divided in 2,317,850 (two million three hundred and seventeen 

thousand eight hundred and fifty) ordinary registered shares.’ 

III. 

Other provisions of the Articles of Association shall remain unchanged. 

IV. 

This Resolution shall enter into force on the day of their entry in the Court Register of the Commercial Court in 

Zagreb

[...]

Pursuant to the provision of Article 280(3) of the Companies Act, the Management and the Supervisory Board 

propose to the AGM to adopt a resolution by which, under the provisions of Article 342 of the Companies Act, the 

share capital of the Exchange is to be reduced in a regular procedure from HRK 46,357,000.00 (forty-six million 

three hundred and fifty-seven thousand kuna) by HRK 23,178,500.00 (twenty-three million one hundred and 

seventy-eight thousand five hundred kuna) to HRK 23,178,500.00 (twenty-three million one hundred and seventy-

eight thousand five hundred kuna) for the purpose of transferring the amount of HRK 23,178,500.00 (twenty-

three million one hundred and seventy-eight thousand five hundred kuna) to other reserves of the Company. 

Given that, by undertaking the share capital reduction in a regular procedure in the manner described 

hereinabove, the nominal value per share would be reduced to the amount which is lower than the minimum

[...]

Pursuant to the provision of Article 280(3) of the Companies Act, the Management Board and the Supervisory 

Board propose to the Shareholder Assembly to adopt a resolution amending the Articles of Association of the 

Company by stating the amount of share capital at HRK 23,178,500.00 (twenty-three million one hundred and 

seventy-eight thousand five hundred kuna). 

AD 11) Resolution authorising the Management Board of the Company to acquire Company shares 

Pursuant to the provision of Article 280(3) of the Companies Act, the Management Board and the Supervisory 

Board propose to the Shareholder Assembly to adopt a resolution authorising the Management Board of the